
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Stuart Robinson 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74360 
 

 
 

 
South East Area Leader:  
Shaid Mahmood 
Tel: 22 43973 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Tuesday, 11th December, 2012 at 4.00 pm  

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

S Armitage - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 
P Grahame - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 
P Gruen - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

 
M Dobson - Garforth and Swillington; 
A McKenna (Chair) - Garforth and Swillington; 
T Murray - Garforth and Swillington; 

 
M Harland - Kippax and Methley; 
J Lewis - Kippax and Methley; 
K Wakefield - Kippax and Methley; 

 
J Cummins - Temple Newsam; 
M Lyons - Temple Newsam; 
K Mitchell - Temple Newsam; 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/ Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services  at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/ Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.   Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm, as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 16th October 2012. 
 

1 - 8 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/ Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

Crossgates 
and 
Whinmoor; 
Garforth and 
Swillington; 
Kippax and 
Methley; 
Temple 
Newsam 

 WELLBEING BUDGET (REVENUE) 2012/13 
 
To consider a report of the South East Area Leader 
updating Members on the Well Being Budget for 
Outer East in 2012/13; including how the Area 
Committee decided to allocate the funds against 
specific work streams and seeking approval for 
new project work. 
 
 

9 - 24 

9   
 

Crossgates 
and 
Whinmoor; 
Garforth and 
Swillington; 
Kippax and 
Methley; 
Temple 
Newsam 

 SUMMARY OF KEY WORK 
 
To consider a report of the South East Area Leader 
providing information on priority work carried out in 
the area over recent weeks and providing the 
minutes relating to partnership and sub-group 
meetings. 
 
 

25 - 
98 

10   
 

Crossgates 
and 
Whinmoor; 
Garforth and 
Swillington; 
Kippax and 
Methley; 
Temple 
Newsam 

 SOUTH AND OUTER EAST LOCALITY TEAM 
SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT PERFORMANCE 
UPDATE 
 
To consider a report of the Locality Manager 
(South and Outer East Leeds) providing an update 
on performance against the Service Level 
Agreement between Outer East Area Committee 
and the South South-East Environmental Locality 
Team for the period 1st July 2012 to 31st October 
2012. 
 

99 - 
112 

11   
 

Crossgates 
and 
Whinmoor; 
Garforth and 
Swillington; 
Kippax and 
Methley; 
Temple 
Newsam 

 DERELICT AND NUISANCE SITES 
 
To consider a report of the South East Area Leader 
providing the Area Committee with background to 
the derelict and nuisance property programme. 
The report also provides information on actions 
undertaken and pending along with successes of 
the project in the South Leeds area in the projects 
first year. 
 
 
 

113 - 
118 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday 12th February 2013 at 4.00pm (venue to 
be confirmed) 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 11th December, 2012 

 

EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 16TH OCTOBER, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A McKenna in the Chair 

 Councillors J Cummins, M Dobson, 
P Grahame, P Gruen, M Harland, J Lewis, 
M Lyons, K Mitchell, T Murray and 
K Wakefield 

 
 

30 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the October meeting of East (Outer) 
Area Committee held at Primrose House, Church Close, Swillington and 
asked Members and Officers to introduce themselves..  
 
On behalf of the Area Committee she personally thanked those members of 
the public who had kindly provided the refreshments and warm hospitality for 
today’s meeting. 
 

31 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
There were no disclosable pecuniary and other interests declared at the 
meeting. 
 

32 Apologies for Absence  
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor S Armitage. 
 

33 Open Forum  
In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee.   
 
A local resident raised her concerns that the services provided by her local 
doctors surgery was not working very well. 
 
Discussion ensued on the general issue of the withdrawal of NHS services in 
the area and the concerns raised that local surgeries were failing to deliver 
services as part of the promised NHS agenda. 
 
In concluding discussions, the Area Committee requested the South East 
Leeds Area Leader to refer this issue to the Scrutiny Board (Health and 
Wellbeing and Adult Social Care) for consideration and to invite a 
representative from NHS Leeds to attend a future Area Committee. 
 

34 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th September 2012 
be confirmed as a correct record and that this Committee formally ratifies the 
decisions taken at that meeting. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 11th December, 2012 

 

35 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
a) Summary of Key Work (Minute 20 refers) 

Councill
[...]
day’s meeting and that they be 
requested to contact individual Board Members on their requirements. 

 
37 Well Being Budget (Revenue) 2012/13  

The South East Area Leader submitted a report updating Members on the 
Well Being Budget for Outer East in 2012/13; how the Area Committee 
decided to allocate the funds against specific work streams and seeking 
approval for new project work. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of a document entitled ‘ Outer East small 
grants position as at 5th October 2012’ for the information/comment of the 
meeting. 
 
Prior to considering the report, Martin Hackett, Area Improvement Manager, 
South East Leeds informed the meeting that arising from recent discussions 
with ward Members, the following three new projects had been identified for 
funding for consideration at today’s meeting:- 
 

• Glebelands sports pitch Improvements - £1,600 

• East Garforth Recreation ground security improvements - £1,750 

• Traffic Signals on Osmonthorpe Lane - £16,000 
 
The Committee agreed to consider the new projects and the Area 
Improvement Manager, South East Leeds confirmed he would produce 
supplementary information providing specific details on these projects after 
the meeting for publication on the Council’s internet site. 
 
The Area Improvement Manager, South East Leeds presented the report and 
responded to Members’ comments and queries. 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 11th December, 2012 

 

 
In his presentation he introduced the following officers who were in 
attendance to provide a brief presentation on their respective projects which 
at it’s May meeting, the Area Committee had agreed to set aside funding:- 
 

• Angela Lewis - Dedicated Probation Services ‘Community Payback’ 

• James Nundy – Older Persons’ Event Week 2012 
 
Discussion ensued on the contents of the presentations and the Chair 
thanked both officers for their attendance and contribution to the meeting. 
 
In concluding discussions, the South East Area Leader commented on the 
wellbeing budget process agreed for 2013/14 which was noted by the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That the Small Grants approved to date be noted. 
c) That the following projects be dealt with as follows:- 
 

                      Project  
 

                     Decision 

Cross Gates Barnbow War Memorial 
 

Agreed £5,000 
 
 

Covert CCTV camera for 
Environmental Locality Team 
 
 

Agreed £1,600 x 4 
i.e. one in each ward 

Road Markings around Whitkirk 
Primary School 
 

Agreed £5,000 

Friday Night Project (Halton Moor) 
 

Agreed £2,000 

Electricity Supply and Christmas Tree 
holding base (Cross Gates) 
 

Agreed £4,000 

Glebelands Pitch Improvements Agreed £1,600 
 

East Garforth Recreation Ground Agreed £1,750 
 

Traffic signals to Osmondthorpe Lane 
 

Agreed £16,000 

 
d) That at the request of the Committee, the Chair be requested to write a 

letter of thanks to those offenders involved with Dedicated Probation 
Services ‘Community Payback’ Team which could be also used as part 
of their curriculum vitae. 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 11th December, 2012 

 

e) That Mr J Nundy be thanked for his hard work in relation to the success 
of the Older Person’s Event week 2012 held from 1st-5th October 2012 
and that this event be discussed at the next Area Chairs Forum. 

f) That in relation to promoting attendance at luncheon clubs held in 
villages within the area, further discussions be undertaken between 
officers and NET with a report back on progress at the next meting. 

g) That in relation to Leeds Lights and the funding issues raised at the 
meeting by Councillor Grahame within the Crossgates area, the Area 
Improvement Manager, South East Leeds be requested to ensure that 
Members of the Committee were in possession of the relevant 
information. 

 
38 Outer East Area Committee Business Plan 2012/13  

The South East Area Leader submitted a report setting out the draft 2012/13 
Area Committee annual Business Plan for Outer East Area Committee and 
setting out priorities; actions for the year; Area Committee Champions and a 
framework for community engagement. 
 
Martin Hackett, Area Improvement Manger, South East Area presented the 
report and responded to Members’ comments and queries. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of a document entitled ‘Outer East Area 
Committee Business Plan 2012/13’ for the information/comment of the 
meeting. The document focused on the Business Plan Priorities and Action; 
Area Committee Champions and the Community Engagement Framework for 
2012/13. 
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report and the part 
Neighbourhood Planning played in the community engagement framework 
section of the Business Plan. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• Aberford Parish Council had submitted an expression of interest in 
carrying out a Neighbourhood Plan but had included part of Garforth in 
the boundary 

• Clarification of how the Business Plan would measure achievements in 
delivery eg community safety 
(The Area Improvement Manger, South East Area responded and 
reported on the measures in place with the Police who conducted a 
Public Reassurance survey in this area. It was agreed to include an 
additional column in the plan showing how this was measured. In 
relation to Area Committee champions. It was also agreed that the plan 
would have a RAG (red, amber, green) system and that Area 
Committee champions would provide regular updates to Area 
Committee) 

• Clarification of the viability of this plan and timescales in determining 
the number of houses to be built 

• The work undertaken to date on Neighbourhood Plans by ward 
Members and the role of the Core Strategy within this process 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 11th December, 2012 

 

• The need to start small in a defined area and to work together in 
rotation i.e. Area Committee/Neighbourhood Planning/Planning 
protocol 

• The need for jobs and proper housing in the area and for a 
Government Minister to support this view 

• The need a further report be submitted to the next meeting on firmer 
proposals for a Neighbourhood Priority Worker that included a role for 
supporting Neighbourhood Plans 

 
RESOLVED – 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That approval be given to the Outer East Area Committee Business 

Plan for 2012/13 in accordance with the report now submitted. 
c) That a further report be submitted to the next meeting on firmer 

proposals for Neighbourhood Priority Worker. 
d) That the Business plan include a RAG system and an additional 

column highlighting indicators as a measure of success. 
 
(Councillor J Lewis left the meeting at 5.40pm during discussions of the above 
item) 
 
(Councillor M Dobson left the meeting at 5.45pm at the conclusion of the 
above item) 
 

39 Summary of Key Work  
The South East Area Leader submitted a report providing information on 
priority work carried out in the area over recent weeks and on the minutes 
relating to partnership and sub-group meetings. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 

• Kippax Traders Association – Minutes of a Meeting held on 22nd 
August 2012 and19th September 2012 (Appendix 1 and 1a refers) 

• Area Chairs Forum – Minutes of a Meeting held on 13th July 2012 
(Appendix 2 refers) 

• Outer East Environmental Sub-Group – Minutes of a Meeting held on 
21st September 2012 (Appendix 3 refers) 

• East North East Divisional Community Safety Partnership – Minutes of 
a Meeting held on 6th September 2012 (Appendix 4 refers) 

 
Peter Mudge, South East Area Officer presented the report and responded to 
Members’ comments and queries. 
 
RESOLVED –That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 11th December, 2012 

 

40 Dates and Times of Future Meetings  
RESOLVED – To note the following dates and times:- 
 
Tuesday 11th December 2012 at 4.00pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds 
Tuesday 12th February 2013 at 4.00pm to be held in the Cross Gates and 
Whinmoor ward (venue to be confirmed) 
Tuesday 19th March 2013 at 4.00pm (venue to be confirmed) 
Monday 13th May 2013 at 4.00pm (venue to be confirmed) 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 5.50pm) 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

Report of the Area Leader – South East Leeds  

Report to Outer East Leeds Area Committee  

Date: 11th December 2012 

Subject: Well Being Budget  (Revenue) 2012/13 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 

Garforth & Swillington 
Kippax & Methley 
Temple Newsam 
Cross Gates & Whinmoor 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report updates members on the Well Being Budget for Outer East in 2012/13 and 
how Area Committee decided to allocate the funds against specific work streams. It 
also seeks approval for new project work. 

 
Recommendations 
 
2.  Members are requested to: 
 

a) Note the position of the Well Being Budget. 

b) Agree to fund a Neighbourhood Improvement Officer for a 12 month period. 

c) Note progress regarding discussions with NET. 

d) Approve  £2,865  towards Primrose House sheltered complex disabled wc 

e) Approve £2,233 towards Staithes Riverside Sensory Garden Project 

f) Approve £2,250 towards Temple Newsam Park Run  

g) Approve £10,000 toward Ninelands Land Zebra Crossi
[...]

29th November 2012 at 2 – 4 Civic Hall 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 98



 

 

Report of Locality Manager (South and Outer East Leeds) 

Report to East Leeds (Outer) Area Committee 

Date: Tuesday 11th December 2012 

Subject: South and Outer East Locality Team Service Level Agreement 
Performance Update  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 

Crossgates and Whinmoor, Garforth and Swillington, Kippax and 
Methley, Temple Newsam 
 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report provides an update on performance against the Service Level Agreement 

(SLA) between East Leeds (Outer) Area Committee and the South South-East 

Environmental Locality Team. This report covers the period from 1st July 2012 to 31st 

October 2012.  

Recommendations 

2. That East Outer Area Committee note and comment on the contents of this report.  

Report author:  Tom Smith 

Tel:  2243829 

Agenda Item 10

Page 99



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report provides an update on performance against the SLA between Outer East 
Area Committee and the South South-East Environmental Locality Team. This report 
covers the period from 1st July 2012 to 31st  October 2012. 

2 Background information 

2.1 Executive Board approved revisions to the Area Committee Function Schedules to 
include a new delegated responsibility for Street Cleansing & Environmental 
Enforcement Services in March 2011. The delegation makes clear the responsibility 
of Area Committees to negotiate, develop and approve a SLA  with the service that 
achieves, as a minimum, the service standards set by Executive Board. The SLA 
should determine the principles of deployment 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 12th February, 2013 

 

EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 11TH DECEMBER, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A McKenna in the Chair 

 Councillors J Cummins, M Dobson, 
P Grahame, P Gruen, M Harland, M Lyons, 
K Mitchell, T Murray and K Wakefield 

 
   

41 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the December meeting of East 
(Outer) Area Committee held in the Civic Hall, Leeds.  
 

42 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
There were no disclosable pecuniary and other interests declared at the 
meeting. 
 

43 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors S Armitage and 
J Lewis. 
 

44 Open Forum  
In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee.   
 
On this occasion, there were no matters raised under this item by members of 
the public. 
 

45 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th October 2012 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

46 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
a) Sports and Active Lifestyle Service – Officers update (Minute 36 refers) 

Councillor P Gruen referred to the above issue and enquired on what 
specific actions would be taken by officers following this presentation at 
the last meeting. 
 
Councillor M Dobson also referred to ongoing discussions between 
Garforth and Swillington ward members and officers regarding the 
possibility of an Outer East area 10k run being held in 2013. 
 
Arising from discussions it was agreed to revisit this issue at the ward 
member meetings or to discuss it further at the next Area Committee 
meeting in February 2013. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 12th February, 2013 

 

Martin Hackett, Area Improvement Manager, South East Leeds agreed 
to co-ordinate this issue. 

 
b) Outer East Area Committee Business Plan 2012/13 (Minute 38 refers) 

Councillor M Dobson referred to the above issue and informed the 
meeting that Garforth and Swillington ward members would be meeting 
Aberford Parish Council and interested parties w/c 17th December 2012 
to discuss the Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
Councillor M Lyons enquired if funding for projects in 2012/13 that was 
committed was safe from being claimed back from central finance. 
 
Martin Hackett, Area Improvement Manager, South East Leeds 
responded and confirmed that everything that was committed for 
2012/13 was safe. The definition of committed being where an order 
has been raised for that project. He further confirmed that all projects 
approved at Area Committee in 2012/13 had had an order raised and 
were therefore committed. 

 
47 Wellbeing Budget (Revenue) 2012/13  

The South East Area Leader submitted a report updating Members on the 
Well Being Budget for Outer East in 2012/13; including how the Area 
Committee decided to allocate the funds against specific work streams and 
seeking approval for new project work. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 

• Neighbourhood Improvement Officer – Job Description (Appendix 1 
refers) 

• Outer East small grant position as at 29th November 2012 (Appendix 2 
refers) 

 
Martin Hackett, Area Improvement Manager, South East Leeds presented the 
report and responded to Members’ comments and queries. 
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the proposal to create a new post of 
Neighbourhood Improvement Officer to support Locality Working. 
 
At the conclusion, Members of the Area Committee agreed to withdraw this 
item from the agenda. 
 
Specific discussion also took place in relation to the funding request to 
support Neighbourhood Elders Team (NET) to provide support to luncheon 
clubs in Outer East in relation to funding applications, book keeping, acting as 
an arbitrator in disputes etc. Members were generally in support of this  
and the Area Committee agreed that further discussions with NET needed to 
happen. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 12th February, 2013 

 

Members raised issues about support being provided for groups who found it 
difficult to read and write and had problems completing forms. 
 
In relation to the Temple Newsam Park Run, the Area Committee welcomed 
this event and requested that the event organisers be invited to attend the 
next meeting in February 2013 to talk in more detail about the running of the 
event. 
 
Martin Hackett, Area Improvement Manager, South East Leeds agreed to co-
ordinate this issue. 
 
RESOLVED – 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That this Committee notes the progress regarding discussions with the 

Neighbourhood Elder Team. 
c) That the Small Grants approved to date be noted. 
d) That the following projects be dealt with as follows:- 
 

                      Project  
 

                     Decision 

Primrose House Sheltered Complex 
Disabled wc 
 

Agreed £2,865 
 
 

Staithes Riverside Sensory Garden 
Project 
 

Agreed £2,233 

Temple Newsam Park Run 
 

Agreed £2,250 

Nineland Land Zebra Crossing 
 

Agreed £10,000 

 
48 Summary of Key Work  

The South East Area Leader submitted a report providing information on 
priority work carried out in the area over recent weeks and on the minutes 
relating to partnership and sub-group meetings. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 

• Kippax Traders Association – Minutes of a Meeting held on 24th 
October 2012 and 21st November 2012 (Appendix 1 and 1a refers) 

• Dog Control Orders – Schedule of Land covered by Dog Control 
Orders/Advisory Leaflet explaining the different types of Dog Control 
Orders in place (Appendix 2 and 2a refers) 

• Swarcliffe and Stanks Forum and PACT meeting – Minutes of a 
Meeting held on 3rd October 2012 (Appendix 3 refers) 

• Halton Moor Forum - Minutes of a Meeting held on 9th October 2012 
(Appendix 4 refers) 

• Cross Gates Forum - Minutes of a Meeting held on 10th October 2012 
(Appendix 5 refers) 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 12th February, 2013 

 

• Halton Forum – Minutes of a Meeting held on 11th October 2012 
(Appendix 6 refers) 

• Kippax and Methley Forum - Minutes of a Meeting held on 17th October 
2012 (Appendix 7 refers) 

• Garforth and Swillington Forum - Minutes of a Meeting held on 13th 
November 2012 (Appendix 8 refers) 

• Area Chairs Forum - Minutes of a Meeting held on 11th September 
2012 (Appendix 9 refers) 

• Leeds Citizens Panel – Membership Summary as at 1st November 
2012 (Appendix 10 refers) 

• Outer East Environmental Sub-Group – Minutes of a Meeting held on 
22nd November 2012 (Appendix 11 refers) 

• East North East Divisional Community Safety Partnership – Minutes of 
a Meeting held on 6th September 2012 (Appendix 12 refers) 

• South East Leeds Health and Wellbeing Partnership – Minutes of a 
Meeting held on 4th October 2012 (Appendix 13 refers) 

 
Martin Hackett, Area Improvement Manager, South East Leeds presented the 
report and responded to Members’ comments and queries. 
 
Discussion ensued on the contents of the report and appendices. 
 
Specific reference was made to the minutes of the Kippax Traders 
Association held on 24th October 2012 (Appendix 1 refers). Councillor K 
Wakefield referred to the issue regarding the alleyway between Jason’s and 
Truffles (Jumbo Nicks) and reiterated the importance of keeping the alleyway 
gated to avoid a recurrence of anti social behaviour. His view was that a 
retrospective gating order be approved. 
 
Martin Hackett, Area Improvement Manager, South East Leeds responded 
and agreed to convey these comments to Safer Leeds and Public Rights of 
Way. 
 
Discussion ensued on the need to appoint a Member to the role as Fuel 
Poverty Champion and Councillor M Dobson expressed an interest to 
undertake the role which was supported and welcomed by the Area 
Committee. 
 
In concluding discussions, the Chair welcomed representatives from Thorpe 
Park Business Park and Scarborough Developments who were attending the 
meeting to report on progress on their pre-application proposals for 
underdeveloped land at Thorpe Park Business Park, junction 46 of the M1, in 
Leeds 15. 
 
Detailed technical information was provided in relation to the delivery of the 
East Leeds Orbital Route (ELOR) and Manston Lane Link Road (MLLR), 
together with the latest planning progress. Reference was also made to the 
highway issues and latest discussions, together with the retail element of the 
scheme. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 12th February, 2013 

 

In conclusion, an update was also provided on the Green Park application 
which was hoped to be submitted in conjunction with the Thorpe Park 
application. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues: 
 

• The need for the developers to be aware of local deliberations in the 
area 

• Clarification why the developers were unable to have a dialogue with 
their partners in relation to the MLLR scheme 

• The view expressed that the project needed infrastructure 

• Clarification of other aspects of industry the developers were intending 
to build apart from retail 

• The need for the developer to be more specific when referring to ‘job 
opportunities’ with a view to emphasising more on ‘jobs’ than 
opportunities 

 
RESOLVED – 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That in relation to appointing a member to the role of Fuel Poverty 

Champion, Councillor M Dobson be appointed to this position. 
c) That a further update be submitted to the next meeting in February 

2012 on the highway/employment issues relating to proposals for 
underdeveloped land at Thorpe Park Business Park. 

d) That this Committee notes the steps the Council should target with a 
view to filing the gaps in Leeds Citizens Panel membership. 

 
(Councillor M Dobson left the meeting at 5.00pm during discussions of the 
above item) 
 

49 South and Outer East Locality Team Service Level Agreement 
Performance Update  
The Locality Manager (South and Outer East Leeds) submitted a report 
providing an update on performance against the Service Level Agreement 
between Outer East Area Committee and the South South-East 
Environmental Locality Team for the period 1st July 2012 to 31st October 2012. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 

• Outer South Ward Priorities (Appendix A refers) 

• Priority Land Actions (Appendix B refers) 

• Summary Performance Information (Appendix C refers) 
 
Paul Spandler, Service Manager (South and Outer East Leeds), Environment 
and Neighbourhoods presented the report and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments. 
 
Discussion ensued on the contents of the report and appendices. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 12th February, 2013 

 

In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues: 
 

• The need for an additional column to be provided in the tables referred 
to in Appendix C which highlighted the national picture in terms of 
whether or not the service provided in Outer East was either good or 
poor 
(The Service Manager (South and Outer East Leeds) responded and 
outlined the crossover/resource issues. He agreed to follow up this 
request with a report back at the next meeting) 

• Clarification of the current progress in relation to mobile CCTV to tackle 
flytipping issues in Methley 
(The Service Manager (South and Outer East Leeds) responded and 
agreed to report back progress at the next meeting) 

• The need for the Area Committee to be supplied with a report on the 
success of CCTV at the next meeting 
(The Service Manager (South and Outer East Leeds) responded and 
agreed to provide a report on this issue at the next meeting) 

• The need to add Austhorpe Road to the list of priority areas within the 
Crossgates and Whinmoor ward 
(The Service Manager (South and Outer East Leeds) responded and 
agreed to revise the document accordingly) 

• Clarification of the priority areas in relation to Selby Road/Church Lane 
in the Temple Newsam ward and whether or not it should have referred 
to as ‘Church Lane/School Lane’ 
(The Service Manager (South and Outer East Leeds) responded and 
agreed to investigate the issue) 

• The need for future reports to specify numbers as opposed to 
percentages in relation to the mechanical cleansing rotas in the Outer 
East wedge and clarification of the reasons why 20 routes did not run 
(The Service Manager (South and Outer East Leeds) responded and 
acknowledged this request) 
 

RESOLVED –That the contents of the report be noted and appendices be 
noted. 
 

50 Derelict and Nuisance Sites  
The South East Area Leader submitted a report providing the Area Committee 
with background to the derelict and nuisance property programme established 
in 2011. 
 
The report also provided information on actions undertaken and pending 
along with successes of the project in the South Leeds area in the projects 
first year. 
 
Martin Hackett, Area Improvement Manager, South East Leeds presented the 
report and responded to Members’ comments and queries. 
 
Discussion ensued on the contents of the report and appendices. 
 
Specific reference was made to the following issues: 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 12th February, 2013 

 

 

• Clarification of the current position in relation to a Compulsory 
Purchase Order for The Hermitage 
(Martin Hackett, Area Improvement Manager, South East Leeds 
responded and agreed to follow up this issue with a report back on 
progress at the next meeting in February 2013) 

• The concerns expressed that East Leeds Sports Centre had been 
identified as a derelict and nuisance property 
(Councillor P Gruen agreed to remove this building from the list) 
 

RESOLVED – 
a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That this Area Committee notes and welcomes the progress made in 

South Leeds in addressing the issue of derelict and nuisance sites. 
 

51 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
Tuesday 12th February 2013 at 4.00pm at St Gregory’s Youth & Adult Centre, 
Swarcliffe. 
 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 5.30pm) 
 
 


